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Re: First Semi-Annual 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

This letter, prepared by Trinity Source Group, Inc. (Trinity) on behalf of

Timber Del Properties, LLC, presents the results of the first semi-annual 2008
groundwater-monitoring event conducted at the referenced site (Figures 1 and 2) on

June 16, 2008. Trinity performed the groundwater monitoring event which included
measurements of depth to groundwater, visual observation of the presence or absence of free
product, groundwater purging, and collection of groundwater samples. Collected groundwater
samples were analyzed by Accutest Laboratories (Accutest); a California Department of Health
Services certified laboratory (ELAP #49759) located in Santa Clara, California.

A description of the groundwater monitoring results is presented below. Groundwater level and
analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Field and analytical procedures are presented in
Attachment A. Field data sheets are included as Attachment B. Certified analytical reports,
chain-of-custody and GeoTracker upload documentation are included as Attachment C.Purge
water disposal documentation is presented in Attachment D.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

On June 16, 2008, depth-to-groundwater was measured and groundwater samples were collected
from on-site monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-5. Dissolved oxygen was also measured
using a handheld instrument. All groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of
Stoddard solvent range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHss) by Environmental Protection
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Agency (EPA) modified Method 8015B, and the EPA 8260B full list of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs). Field and analytical procedures are presented as Attachment A.

Groundwater Elevation, Flow Direction and Gradient

Depth-to-groundwater data was subtracted from surveyed reference elevations to determine
groundwater elevations. Groundwater level and elevation data since March 2005 are
summarized on Table 1. Groundwater elevations measured on June 16, 2008, ranged from

8.15 feet above mean sea level (msl) in Well MW-3 to 8.65 feet above msl in Well MW-2,
Groundwater elevations, have increased an average of 0.31 feet compared to the second
semi-annual 2007 monitoring event. The apparent groundwater flow direction is to the north with
a hydraulic gradient of 0.01 foot per foot in the northern portion of the monitored area, and
generally flat in the southern portion of the area. Depth-to-groundwater and elevation data are
summarized in Table 1, field data sheets are included as Attachment B, and the groundwater
elevation contour map prepared for the June 16, 2008 monitoring event is presented as Figure 2.

Groundwater Analytical Data

TPHss: The laboratory detected no TPHss above the method reporting limits in groundwater
samples collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-5.

Because this is a TPHSss site and not a TPHg site, TPHg analysis in site wells has been suspended
since December 2006.

VOCs: In analyzing the full list of EPA 8260B Compounds, the laboratory detected the
following VOC:s in the following wells. In Wells MW-1 and MW-2, Tetrachloroethene (PCE)
was detected above the method reporting limit at concentrations of 3.5 parts per billion (ppb) and
2.8 ppb respectively. In Well MW-1, Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected above the method
reporting limit at a concentration of 0.78 ppb. Analytical results collected since March 2005 are
summarized in Table 1. A chemical concentration map for the current monitoring event is
shown as Figure 3. Dissolved oxygen levels measured on June 16, 2007, ranged from 0.07 parts
per million (ppm) in Well MW-1 to 1.88 ppm in Well MW-3. The certified analytical laboratory
reports, chain-of-custody, and GeoTracker upload documentation for the current sampling event
are contained in Attachment C.
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Proposed Work for the Third and Fourth Quarter (2" Semi-Annual) 2008

e Sample Wells MW-1 through MW-5 for the presence of TPHSss using
EPA Method 8015M, and the EPA 8260B full list of VOCs.

e Implement construction and operation of sub-slab depressurization system to reduce
VOC concentrations under the existing site building.

e Prepare monitoring plan for sub-slab depressurization system.
DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report has been forwarded to:

Mr. Don Lindsey Ms. Georgia Turner

Timber Del Properties, LLC The Mechanics Bank

2424 Central Avenue 1999 Harrison St., Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501 Oakland, CA 94612

Should you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please do not hesitate to
call Trinity at (831) 426-5600.

Sincerely,

TRINITY SOURCE GROUP, INC.

it B oo

David A. Reinsma, PG Eric J. Choi
President and Principal Geologist Staff Scientist

103001_1% Semi-Annual 2008_GWM TRINITY Page 3 of 4



Jerry Wickham

First Semi-Annual 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Timber Del Properties, LLC

August 12, 2008

ATTACHMENTS:

Table 1: Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map — June 16, 2008
Figure 3: Chemical Concentration Map — June 16, 2008

Attachment A: Field and Analytical Procedures

Attachment B: Field Data Sheets

Attachment C: Certified Analytical Reports, Chain-of-Custody and GeoTracker Upload
Documentation

Attachment D : Purge Water Disposal Documentation
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES



FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Level and Total Depth Determination
A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from
an established reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the
bottom of the well and a measurement of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water
level and total depth measurements are taken to the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Analysis of Groundwater
Prior to purging and sampling groundwater-monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from
each well for subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean,
disposable polyethylene bailer to approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table
interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for
floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If measurable free product is
noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of the free
product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the
depth to product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling
Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the
well using a clean disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump equipped with a
flow-through cell. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During purging, the
temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity of the purge water are monitored. Dissolved oxygen
is also measured in the flow-through cell. The well is considered to be sufficiently purged when
the four casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity values have
stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the groundwater being removed is relatively
free of suspended solids. After purging, groundwater levels are allowed to stabilize to within
80% of the initial water level reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a
clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well is bailed or pumped dry prior to removing the
minimum amount of water, the groundwater is allowed to recharge. If the well has recharged to
within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well will continue to be
purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at
least 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain
formational water and a groundwater sample is collected. Groundwater removed from the well
is stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and labeled pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An
estimate of the volume of product and water will be recorded. If the free product thickness is
reduced to the point where a measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a groundwater
sample will be collected. If free product persists throughout the purging process, a final free
product thickness measurement will be taken and a groundwater sample will not be collected.

Groundwater samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is
minimized (to prevent volatilization of the sample). The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an



upward convex meniscus forms over the mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in
cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed on tightly. The sample is then
inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air bubble is present in the
vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed
and rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from
the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. The chain-of-custody form
is completed to ensure sample integrity. Groundwater samples are transported to a state-certified
laboratory and analyzed within the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times
for the specified analytes.
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ATTACHMENT C

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
AND GEOTRACKER UPLOAD DOCUMENTATION



Northern California

Laboratcriés

3334 Victor Court
Santa Clara, CA 95054
Phone: (408) 588-0200
Fax: (408} 588-0201
www.accufest.com

Dave Reinsma

Frinity Source Group Ine.
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave

Lab Order Number: C1297
Issued: 06/23/2008

P.O. Number: 103.001.001
Global ID: SLO600150413

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On June 16, 2008, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis.

Accutest-Northern California analyzes samples "as received” unless otherwise noted. The following results are included:

Matrix T'est / Comments
Eiquid Electronic Deliverables for Geotracker

VOCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

TPH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 8G15B(M)

Accutest-Northern California is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346).
Subcontracted work is the responsibility of the subcontract laboratory, this includes turn-around-time and data quality.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

c_‘.?’zf"“éh ey ‘7'/

Laurie Glantz-Murphy
Laboratory Director

Accutesl - "50 Years of Excellence" -- 1956-2006
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Northern California

Trinity Source Group Inc.
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.0601

Samples Received: 06/16/2008

Sample Collected by: Client

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Lab#: C1297-001 Sample ID: MW-1

Matrix: Liquid

Sample Date:

06/16/2008 14:39

TPH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B{M)

Parameter Resuit Qual  D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Mineral Spirits (Stoddard) ND 1.0 50 pg/l 6/17/2008 WDAO806L7 06/17/2008 WDAG80617
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: FHsiang
n-Hexacosane 74.4 s - 150 Reviewed by: MTran

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting,
D/P-F = Dilutien and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

NI = Not Detected at or abave the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

6/23/2008 4:55:36 PM - mfelix



Northern California 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200  Fax: (408} 588-0201

Trinity Source Group Ie.
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report Samples Recetved: 06/16/2008
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: C1297-001  Sample ID: MW-1 Matrix: Liguid Sample Date: 06/16/2008 14:39
VOCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

Parameter Result Qual  D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5¢ ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND [.0 0.50 s/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichleroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l. N/A N/A 067202008 VN4
1,1-Dichlazroethene ND 10 0.50 pg/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 pefl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.G 50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
t,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND L.0 5.0 ng/l NiA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ugfl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichlorobenrzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 e/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichlorapropane NI 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene NI} 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3-Dichivrobenzens ND 1.0 (.50 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3-Dichloroprepane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 pefl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Butanone (MEK} ND 10 20 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 20 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
4-Chloretoluene ND 1.0 5.0 png/lL N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone{MIBK) ND 1.0 20 pgfl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Acetone ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
Acetonitrile ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A NiA 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pgfl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromoform ND [ 3] 0.50 ug/L NiA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 062012008 VN4
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloromethane ND 1.0 .50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2G08 VN4
cis-1,2-Dichleroethene ND 1.0 .50 ug/L N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting, ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/er Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments, Qual = Data Qualifier 6/25/2008 4:55:36 PM - mfelix



1ACCUTEST

Lamarsi{aries

Northern California 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200  Fax: (408) 588-0201

Trinity Source Group Inc.
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO60G150413

P.C. Number: 103.001.001

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report Samples Received: 06/16/2008
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: C1297-001 Sample ID: MW-1 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 06/16/2008 14:39
VOCs: EPA 50308 / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater
Parameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pell N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibremochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dichlorodiflugromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A (36/20/2008 VN4
Diisopropy] Ether ND 1.0 3.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Freon 113 ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
lodomethane ND 10 5.0 ng/l NFA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Isapropylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/2G/2008 VN4
Methyi-t-buty] Ether ND 1.0 1.0 ng/l NIA N/A 06/20/20:08 VN4
Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 20 ngl. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 5.0 png/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Pentachloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 062072008 VN4
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Styrene ND 1.0 (.50 pefl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrachloroethene 3.5 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Toluene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A NIA 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,4-Dichlore-2-butene ND 1.0 5.0 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichloroethene 0.78 1.0 0.50 ug/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichlorefiuoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Vinyl Chioride ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%} Analyzed by: TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.4 60 - 130 Reviewed by; MaiChiTu
Dibromofluoromethane 107 60 - 130
Toluene-dg 101 60 - 130
Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. NI = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 6/23/2008 4:35:36 PM - mfelix



Northern California

Trinity Source Group Inuc.
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Craz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone; (408} 588-0200

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008

Sample Collected by: Client

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Lab#: C1297-002  Sample [D: MW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 06/16/2008 14:13
TPH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 80138(M)
Parameter Resnlt Qual IVP-I' Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Mineral Spirits {Stoddard) ND 1.0 50 ng/L 6/17/2008 WDAOR0617 06/17/2008 WDAQR0617
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: JHsiang
n-Hexacosane 75.5 50 - 150 Reviewed by: MTran

Detectien Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

6/23/2008 4:55:36 PM - mfelix



ACCLITEST,

Laficeaedrias

Naorthern California 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408} 588-0200  Fax: (408) 588-0201

Trinity Source Group Inec,
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report :
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: C1297-002 Sample ID: MW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 06/16/2008 14:13
VOCs: EPA 5030B / EP'A 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

Parameter Result Qual IMVP-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Fetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ngl/l NYA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dickloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloreprepene ND 1.0 0.50 pefl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 WN4
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trickioropropane ND 1.0 3.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2 A-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloroprepane ND 1.0 5.0 pgll N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.50 pa/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichlerobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1o 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A G6/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND .o 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pgil N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Butanone (MEK) ND : 1.0 20 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 06/2042008 VN4
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1.0 20 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Acetone ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20£2008 VN4
Acetonitrile ND i.0 50 pe/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Benzeng ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromobenzene ND I.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 Q.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 Hg/l N/A N/A 6/20/2008 VN4
Chioroform ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chioramethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ©.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detectien Limi,

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 6/23/2008 4:55:36 PM - mifclix



Northern California

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA §5054

Trinity Source Group Knc.
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Atin: Dave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408)

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave

GloballD: SLO600150413
P.0. Number:

103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008
Sample Collected by: Client

588-0201

Lab #: C1297-002

Sample ID: MW-2

Matrix: Liquid

Sample Date;

06/16/2008 14:13

YOCs: EPA 50308 / EPA 82601 for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

Parameter Resuli GQual D/P-I  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
¢is«1,3-Dichlorepropene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
Dichlorodiflueromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1.0 3.0 ng/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 ngfl. N/A N/A 0672072008 VN4
Freon 113 ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
fodomethane ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 pe/L NIA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 1.0 1.0 ngil N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 20 pgfl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Naphthalene ND 1.0 3.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20£2008 VN4
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Pentachlorcethane ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A 0642012008 VN4
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Styrene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.0 50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrachloroethene 2.8 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Toluene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 refl N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5¢ g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichloroethene ND o 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Vinyl Chleride ND 1.0 0.50 pgil N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.7 60 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
Dibromofluoromethane 106 66 - 130
Toluene-d8 101 60 - 130

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments,

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

Qual = Data Qualifier

5/23/2008 4:55:36 PM - mielix
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Northern California

Trinity Source Group Inc.
500 Chestnut Strect, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GlobalID: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008

Sample Collected by: Client

Fax:

{408) 588-0201

Lab#: C1297-003  Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 06/16/2008 13:13
TTH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B(M)
Parameter Result Qual  D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Bacch
TPH as Mineral Spirits (Stoddazd) ND 1.0 50 ng/L 6/17/2008 WDAQB0617 06/17/2008 WDAOB0617
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: JHsiang
n-Hexacosang 74.4 50 - 150 Reviewed by: MTran

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

6/23/2008 4:55:36 PM - mfelix



Northern California 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: {408) 588-0200  Fax: (408) 588-0201

Trinity Source Group Inc.

500 Chestuut Street, Suite 225 Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store

Santa Cruz, CA 95060 . ‘on: 649 Pacific A

Attn: Dave Reinsma Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report :
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: C1297-003  Sample ID; MW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 06/16/2008 13:13
VOCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 82608 for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

Parameter Result Qual D/P-F Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
i,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 062072008 VN4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 10 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 030 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 e/l N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L NiA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/26G08 VN4
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NB 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A NIA 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND i0 0.50 pefl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ngll N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 540 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3-Dicklorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
E,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
t,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 6/20/2008 VN4
1 ,4-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Butanore (MEK) ND ’ 1.0 20 ug/k. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/t N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4 .
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 20 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VNg
4-Chloratoluene ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
4-Methyi-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1.0 20 ne/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Acetone ND 1.0 20 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Acetonitrile ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L NIA N/A 0672072008 VNd
Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromedichloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromeform ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloroethane ND 1.0 Q.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. NI = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier G/23/2008 4:35:36 PM - mielix



ACCUTEST,

Labdratiares:

Northern California

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 85054

Trinity Source Group Inec.

500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225

Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Attn: Dave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408} 588-0200  Fax: {408) 588-0201

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave

GloballD: SLO600150413
P.O. Number:

103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008

Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: C1297-003  Sample ID: MW-3

Matrix: Liquid

Sample Date: 06/16/2008 13:13

YOCs: EPA 506308 / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

Parameter Result  Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Baich Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibromochleromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bichloredifluoremethane ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Biisopropyt Ether ND 1.0 50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
Freon 113 ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 30 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
[odomethane ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 pa/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Methyl-1-butyl Ether ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 20 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Butyibenzene ND 10 3.0 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 pgfl N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
p-lsopropyltoluene ND Lo 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 6/20/2008 VN4
Pentachlorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Styrene ND 1.0 0.50 ne/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
lert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 ug/lL N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butyl Ethy] Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 0G6/20/2008 VN4
Toluene ND 1.0 0.50 gl N/A N/A 36/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/b N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1.0 3.0 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/a 06/20/2008 VN4
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.50 pgll N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 97.6 a0 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
Dibromefinoromethane 108 60 - 130
Toluene-d8§ 101 60 - 130

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

Qual = Data Qualifier

6232008 4:55:36 PM - mfelix



Northern California

Trinity Source Group Inc.
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 85054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008

Sample Collected by: Client

Fax:

(408) 588-0201

Lab #: C1297-004 Sample ID: MW-4

Matrix: Liquid

Sample Date:

06/16/2008 13:41

FPH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B(M)

Parameter Result D/P-F

Qual

Detection Limit

Units  Prep Date Prep Batch

Analysis Date

QC Batch

TPH as Mineral Spirits (Sioddard) ND 1.0 56

ugll. 6172008 WDA080617

06/17/2008

WDAQGS0617

Surrogate Control Limits (%)

50 150

Surrogate Recovery

n-Hexacosane 73.6

Analyzed by: JHsiang

Reviewed by: MTran

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting,
D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments,

NI = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,
Qual = Data Qualifier

6/23/2008 4:55:36 PM - mfelix



ACCUTEST

Labavalar g

Northern California 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200  Fax: (408) 588-0201

Trinity Source Group Ine.
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report Samples Received: 06/16/2008
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: C1297-004 Sample ID: MW-4 Matrix; Liquid Sample Date: 06/16/2008 13:41
VOCs: EPA 50308/ EPA 82608 for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

Parameter Resalt Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Anmnalysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dickloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND L0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A (6/20/2008 VN4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlorepropane ND 1.0 5.0 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
|,4-Dichlorobenzens ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 ViNg
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 20 pnal N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 ngll N/A NIA 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 20 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
4-Chloroteluene ND 1.0 5.0 negfl N/A N/A 06/2042008 VN4
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1.0 20 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Acetone ND 1.0 20 ngll N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Acetonitrile ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/iA 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 pgl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.50 rg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 (.50 e/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chiorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chlorogthane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ugil N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor inciudes sample volume adjustments, Qual = Data Qualifier 6/23/2008 4:55:37 PM - méelix



Northern California

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Trinity Source Group Inc.

500 Chestaut Street, Suite 225

Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Atin: Pave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave

GloballD: SLO600150413
P.0. Number;

103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: C1297-004

Sample ID: MW-4

Matrix: Liquid

Sample Date: 06/16/2008 13:41

VOCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

Parameter Resule Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 0672072008 VN4
Dibromomethane ND i0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND i.0 (.50 ug/l, N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dtisopropyt Ether ND i.0 $.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Freon 113 ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 5.0 png/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
ledomethane ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Methyl-t-butyl Ethier ND 1.0 1.0 ne/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Butylbenzene ND 10 5.0 pel N/A N/A 06/20/2008 ViNd
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 ngfl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
p-fsopropyltoluene ND 1.0 5.0 ugil N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Pentachloreethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/lL N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1o 3.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Styrene ND 1.G 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.0 50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butanaol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/l. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrachtorogthene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/t N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 ug/i. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Toluene ND 1.0 0.50 g/t N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethenc ND 1.0 0.50 ug/h N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,3-Dichloroprepene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/h N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-bulene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/t N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichleroethene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichlerofluoromethane ND i.0 0.50 rg/lL N/A N/A 086/20/2008 VN4
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.50 we/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1.0 nefl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Surrogate Sarrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 89.6 60 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
Dibromoftuoromethane g7 60 - 130
Toluene-d8 10 60 - 130

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

NI = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,

Qual = Data Qualifier

6/23/2008 4:55:37 PM - mfelix
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Labioratavrins

Northern California

Trinity Source Group Inc.
500 Chestaut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008

Sample Collected by: Client

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Lab#: C1297-005 Sample ID: MW-5

Matrix: Liquid

Sample Date:

06/16/2008 12:40

TPH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B(M)

Parameter Result Qual ED/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Bateh
TPH as Mineral Spirits (Stoddard) ND 1.0 50 ug/l 6/17/2008 WDAOBN617 06/17/2908 WDAO0S0617
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: JHsiang
n-Hexacosane 74.4 50 150 Reviewed by: MTran

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting,
D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments,

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

6/23/2008 4:55:37 PM - mfelix
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ACCUTEST

Lebarstarias

Northern California 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 85054  Phone: (408) 588-0200  Fax: (408) 588-0201

Trinity Source Group Inc,
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Dave Reinsma

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave
GloballD: SLO600150413

P.O. Number: 103.001.001

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report Samples Received: 06/16/2008
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: Ci1297-005  Sampie ID: MW-5 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 06/16/2008 12:40
VOCs: EPA 5030B / LPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewnter

Parameter Result Qual  D/T-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.350 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,1-Trichleroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 .50 pe/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1o 0.50 ug/L, N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1, i-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND LG 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ngll N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1.0 50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND i.0 0.50 ng/L. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l. N/A NiA (+6/20/2008 ViNg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 ngfl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2,2-Dickloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 20 pgl. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
2-Hexanone ND LG 20 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1.0 20 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Acetong ND 1.0 20 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Acetonitrile ND 1.0 340 pe/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bremobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 HEA ) N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L NiA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L NiA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L NIA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.50 ued. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 V4
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chlorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloroform ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Chloromethane ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
¢is-1,2-Dickloroethene ND 1o 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting, ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments, Qual = Data Qualifier 6/23/2008 4:55:37 PM - mitlx
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Northern California

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 35054

Trinity Source Group Inc.

500 Chestuut Street, Suite 225

Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Attn: Dave Reinsma

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200  Fax: {408} 588-0201

Project Name: Kelley Moore Paint Store
Project Location: 649 Pacific Ave

GlobalID: SLO600150413
P.O. Number:

103.001.001

Samples Received: 06/16/2008
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: C1297-005

Sample ID: MW-5

Matrix: Liquid

Sample Date: 06/16/2008 12:40

VOUCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

Parameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ngfl. N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Dichlorodifltoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l NiA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 0.5¢ HE/B N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Freon 113 ND 1.0 50 g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Hexacklorobutadiene ND 1.0 5.0 pgfl N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Jodomethane ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 6/20/2008 VN4
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 ne/L NiA N/A 0672072008 VN4
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 10 1.0 ug/l NIA /A 06/20/2008 VN4
Methylene Chloride NI 1.0 20 pg/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Butylhenzene ND Lo 5.0 ng/lL N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ngil N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 5.0 ngfL N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Peatachlorcethane ND 1.0 0.50 ugL N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Styrene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/k N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND [.0 3.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1.0 I g/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 pe/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Toluene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichloroethene ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Trichiorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/lL N/A N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.50 pefl N/A N/A 046/20/2008 VN4
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1.0 ug/L NIA N/A 06/20/2008 VN4
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 58.3 60 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
Dibromofluoromethang 108 60 - 130
Toluene-d8 101 60 - 130

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting,

[3/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments,

NI = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,

Qual = Data Qualifier

6/23/2008 4:55:37 PM - mfelix
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Northern California

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

FPhone: {408) 588-0200  Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Liguid - VOCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for

Wastewater
QC Batch iID: VN4

QC Baich Analysis Date: 6/20/2008

Parameter

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1.2-Trichloroethane
t,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichleropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichigroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlerobenzens
t.4-Dioxane
2,2-Dichloropropana
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK)
Acetone

Acetonitrile

Benzene

Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromoemethane

Carbon Disulfide

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chioroethane

Chloroform
Chioromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifiugromethane
Diisopropyl Ether

Ethyl Benzene

Freon 113

Resuit

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NE)
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NG
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

DF

e T T e e e T T T S S S . S S N TP

PQLR

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.60
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
0.50
20
5.0
20
5.0
20
20
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.60
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
5.0

Validated by: MaiChiTu - 06/23/08

Units

pa/L
pgil
o/l
gL
HgiL
pgfl.
pgfL
pofl
ol
g/l
Hg/L
ngiL
polL
poiL
HoiL
Hgll.
pail.
Halt
HaiL
pail
po/L
pail
poiL
Hg/lL
polL
pg/l.
paiL
ngiL
HoiL
ngfl
ugiL
palt
ugfl
pgfl.
pg/L
pgil
pgi
Ha/L
Ha/L
Hg/l
ugil
pail
pg/l
g/l
ug/L
pgfL
ug/k
Mgl
[Hel{H

QCReport - mfelix - 6/23/2008 4:55:46 PM



I ACDUTEST

Lakaratiorie:

Northiern California 3334 Victar Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200  Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Ligquid - VOCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for

Wastewater
QC Batch ID: VN4

QC Batch Analysis Date: 6/20/2008

Parameter

Hexachlorobutadiene
lodomethane
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-t-butyl Ether
Naphthalene
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Pentachloroethane
p-lsopropyltoluene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether
tert-Butanol (TBA)
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran

Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,4-Bichioro-2-butene
Trichlosoethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chlaride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate for Blank % Recovery

4-Bromofluorabenzene 98.9
Dibromofluoromethane 96.8
Toluene-d§ 102

Control Liniits

60
60
60

130
130
130

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

DF

B e T T SO U Y G G G S G ST U S O A S U P (O U (T G Y

PQLR

5.0
50
1.0
20
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
0.60
5.0
5.0
0.50
5.0
10
5.0
5.0
0.50
20
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
140

Validated by: MaiChiTu - 06/23/08

Units

pg/L
pgiL
Ha/L
polL
HolL
HolL
Ho/L
po/lL
pa/L
pg/l
Ha/L
Ha/L
HgiL
paht.
Mot
Hgit
HaiL
Hg/L
pa/l.
1l
po/L
pg/L
pg/iL
Hg/lL
Hg/L
Ho/lt

QCReport - mfelix - 6/23/2008 4:55:47 PM



Northern California 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone; (408) 588-0200  Fax: (408} 588-0201

Method Blank - Liquid - TPH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B(M) _
QC/Prep Batch ID: WDA080617 Validated by: MTran - 06/18/08
QC/Prep Date: 6/17/2008

Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
TPH as Mineral Spirits (Stoddard) ND 1 50 pg/l
Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits

n-Hexacosane 74.1 50 - 150

QCReport - mfelix - 6/23/2008 4.55:47 PM



Northern California

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 85054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

LCS/LCSD - Liquid - VOCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water -

Wastewater

QC Batch ID: VN4
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 6/20/2008

LCS

Parameter
1,1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
Methyl-t-butyl Ether
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d§

LCSD

Parameter
1,1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
Methyl-t-butyl Ether
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0
<0.50
<0.50

% Recovery
98.5
97.2
102.0

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResuit

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<1.0
<0.50
<0.50

% Recovery
99,1
101.0
101.0

Control Limiis

60
60
60

Control Limits

60
60
60

20
20
20
20
20
20

130
130
130

20
20
20
20
20
20

130
130
130

17.5
19.1
19.6
15.8
19.3
19.4

18.5
19.9
20.3
19.0
20.0
201

Units
Hg/b
Holt
MgiL
pgib
Hg/L
ug/l

Units
pgil
pg/L
pail.
Hg/L
pg/l
pgil

% Recovery
87.5
95.5
98.0
79.0
98.5
97.0

Fax: {408) 588-0201

EPA 624 for

Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 06/23/08

Recovery Limits
70-130
70-130
70-130
70 -130
70-130
70 -130

% Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits

92.5
98.5
102
958.0
100
100

56
4.1
35
18
36
3.5

25.0
250
25.0
2540
25.0
250

QCReport - mfelix - 6/23/2008 4:55:48 PM

70-130
70-130
70- 130
70-130
70- 130
70-130



ACLUTEST

Labkaratarias

Northern California

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 85054

Phone: (408) 588-0200  Fax: (408) 588-0201

LCS/LCSD - Liguid - TPH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B(M)
QC Batch ID: WDAD80617
QC/Prep Date: 6/17/2008

LCS

Parameter
TPH as Diesel
TPH as Motor Qil

Surrogate
n-Hexacosane

LCSD
Parameter

TPH as Diesel
TPH as Maotor Oil

Surrogate
n-Hexacosane

Method Blank Spike Amt
<50 1000
<200 1000

% Recovery Centrol Limits
69.6 50 - 150

Method Blank Spike Amt
<50 1000
<200 1000

% Recevery Control Limits
68.3 50 - 150

SpikeResult
708
729

SpikeResult
724
718

Reviewed hy: MTran - 06/18/08,

Units % Recovery Recovery Limits
ug/L 70.6 45-140
Hg/L 72.9 45 -140
Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
ugiL 724 2.5 25.0 45-140
Mg/t 71.8 1.6 25.0 45-140

QCReport - mfelix - 6/23/2008 4:55:49 PM



AOCLITEST.

Laeberrataries

Northern California

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone; (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

MS /MSD - Liquid - VOCs: EPA 5030B / EPA 8260B for Groundwater and Water - EPA 624 for Wastewater

QC Batch ID: VN4

QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 6/20/2008

MS

Parameter
1,1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
Methyl-t-butyt Ether
Taoluene
Trichloroethene

Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.3 60 - 130
Dibromofluoromethane 107.0 60 - 130
Toluene-d§ 98.7 60 - 130
MSD Sample Spiked: C1297-005
Sample Spike
Parameter Result pg Amount
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 20
Benzene ND 1 20
Chlorobenzene ND ] 20
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 20
Toluene 0.272 1 20
Trichloroethene ND 1 20
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 101,0 60 - 130
Dibromoflucromethane 109.0 60 - 130
Toluene-d8 99,9 60 - 130

Sample
Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.272
ND

pF Amount

PO U (I (T 'y

Sample Spiked: C1297-005

Spike

20
20
20
20
20
20

Spike
Result
19.2
21.0
204
21.8
201
20.7

Spike

Result

19.6
211
20.7
227
20.6
20.7

Units
ugit
Ho/l
Hg/L
pafl.
HolL
HaiL

Units
ugil
Hag/L
pgil.
Ha/L
pail
pg/l

Analysis
Date
6/20/2008
6/20/2008
6/20/2008
6/20/2008
6/20/2008
6/20/2008

Analysis
Date
8/20/2008
8/20/2008
6/20/2008
6/20/2008
8/20/2008
8/20/2008

Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 06/23/08

% Recovery
96.0
105
102
109
Q9.1
104

% Recovery RPD

88.0 2.1
106 0.48
104 1.5
114 4.0
102 25
104 0.0

QCReport - mfelix - 6/23/2008 4:55:49 PM

RPD %
Limits
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
250
25.0

Limits %
Recovery
70 -130
70 -130
70 - 130
70-130
70-130
70-130

Limits %

Recovery

70-130
70 - 130
70 -130
70 -130
70 -130
70 -130



- fitithern CafifrniA

ﬁ“ﬂ“’?——“—“—&v:}‘ - Sample Receiving Checklist sob#_C12A7

Review Chain of Custody: The Chain of Custody is lg-be compleisly and legibly filed out by Client.
Eu; Are these regulatory (NPDES) samples?  Yes / @jrcle ona o s pHrequested? Yes / Nocideons

o Was Client Informed that the hold time is 16mins Yes / Nodrcleone If yes, did they consent to conﬂnue'? .

@ Are sample within one-half hdld-Hime? Yes 7 Nocdirceone [f no, was the lab mformed?

w/ﬁeport to info is complete and legible, Including;
o Type of Daliverable needed l:r'ﬁw; address £ phthe email*ﬁ_ : o
s Bill to Info Is complete and legible, including: o PO# o Creditcard woentaot drEddress ~7Phane oeEfail

a  Gontact andfor Project Mor ideniified, including; o phone oemail

0 Project name /number o Special requirements? es [ Nodrde one
g~ Sample |Ds / daie & time of ¢o lection prowded‘? ! No mrcla ane

trix listed ahd correct? { No dircleone . .
q/ﬁa[yses listed are those we d@ %&Heﬁ%hamfhefizad-a»subea 7 @I No circle one

w~"Chain is eigned / dated by both client and sample cusiod:an?(@ { No circle one
o TAT requesied available? Approved by

Review Coolers: ) ‘
o Samples / Goolers are ai 0-8°C? If sampled within 4hrs, then “on ice” is acceptable.  ** °
i a cooler is ouiside the 0-8°C range; note below the betiles in that cocler below, -
Note that ANC does NOT accept evidentiary samples. (We do not lock refrigerators) w
Shipmant Mathod:
Custody Seals " Present Yes { No circle one Un-broken:  Yes ! No circle one

Review of Sample Bottles: If you answer no, explain below -

n~1Ds / botile number / Date / Time of botile labels match CoG?
Sample bottle Intact? Yes / Nocreone -

Proper containers and volumes? "Yes / No dicle one
u  Proper praservatives? Check pH on preserved samples except 1664, 825, 8270, and VOAS and list be!ow

B VOAs received without headspace? Yes / No circie one

Tab# Client Sample ID pH Check: .Qther Commtents / Issues

o Client informed of Iregularities at receiving o Project Mgr needs to contact Client for issues

Comments:

:T\Laboratory\Forms\SampleControlForm_SampleRecsiving_2008-04-12.dos



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. Chain of Custody / Analysis Request

3334 Victor Court {408) 588.0200
Santa Clara, CA 950654 {408} 588-0201 - Fax ELAF No, 2346
Attantion 1q; - PponaN T . [Purchase QOrder No.: {inveice to: (If Different) . Phoner
Dave. Yaugma (5231) 414 -%S5600 103,061 et S vl
pany Marme: Fax No.;, . Project Ne. / Mame: Company:
by Saadg B s A6 ~Sta Celley, eove Wiind S Q
{Malling Address: . e JEMEITA 3 . ; R o Bilting Acldress: {If Different)
500C Hesrnwd st 5% 225 [davBicacovo ned | BAQ Pacthic Ade o
Cityer Staty: Zip Cogat N Projact Location; City: State: Tip:
o (e &K " &ose Ao eda (N
Entech Order 1D: Turn Around Time Circle
Applicable
Giobal 1D: S 2?3";3 Pay o gg;’;
Eg' o lgﬁq Q 4 Day DRE Day o
RS o S 2 10 Day ~
Sample Information 5 &,
sampler EX3E Oy & & %aé}"
Entech § & A@? Remarks
Lab. | x| % & £ o Instructions
Client ID Fietd Point Date | Time | Mo. | £1 4 & fo ¥ 5
) N E VLT .8
AN 1hefeg 34 1O W6 [
MU ~2 AR I AR
M~ A6 ls 1V5V8 [B03 T 6 [ X
! Y Josttae it v |6 1R
M-S Phcly 1246 | polhe | 6 [R
Kig'd 9 ypas Het N
L e dondoda pi® 7
~ A4
( ‘ Jﬁ:‘ =5 b Dat, T
Relnqifsh n T v R it Lab Use:
SN A AR
mté&ﬁby: * @uw Tater  |Timar
{Refruishod by: Received by: Date:  {Time: Metals: Al As, Sb, Ba, Be, B, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mg, Mn, Hg, Mo, Ni, K,5i, Ag, Ma, Se, TI, Sn. T, Zo, V
O Plating Q LUFT-5 1 RCRA-8 Q CAM-i7
Lab Use: - ; © p — If any N's, Explain:
Samples: lced/( Y, Temperature: _gl_f?;__ Shipment Method: M Y )
Appropriate Contalners/Prsservatives_. Y/N Custody Seals? Y/N
Labels match CoC? {Y/ Headspace? Y/N Seperate Receipt Log Y/N
Page ___of ____

COC December 2005



Uploading GEO_WELL File 7 Page I of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILLE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: GEOWELL

Facility Glabal ID; SL0600150413

Facility Name: SEARWAY PROPERTY
Submittal Date/Time: 6/25/2008 3:24:18 PM

Confirmation Number: 5722031116
Back to Main Menu

Logged inas TRINITY SOURCE GROUP
NT £ ADMINISTRATOR.
( A‘l:ITHmRP) CONTACT SITE

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp folder=442371TRINITY%S5... 6/25/2008



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GWM_R
Submittal Title; FIRSTSEMIANNUALGROUNDWATERMONITORINGREPCRT
Facility Global ID: SL0600150413
Facility Name: Unknown
File Name; EDF.zip
Organization Name: Trinity Source Group, Inc.
ern : TRINITY SOURCE GROUP
IP Address: 69.198.129.110
Submittal Date{Time; 7/14/2008 2:30:45 PM

Confirmation Number: 1248771595

Copyright ® 2008 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktyp... 7/14/2008



Attachment D

Disposal Documentation
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Searway Property

649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Xlyenes
Ethyl- total Fuel Vinyl Other
Well Depthto Groundwater  TPHss TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene EPA  Dissolved Oxygenates Chloride PCE TCE Chloroform VOCs
well Date Elevation Water  Elevation EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8020 EPA8020 EPA 8020 8020 Oxygen EPAB8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B
Number Sampled (ft, MSL) (it (ft, MSL) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1  03/01/05 15.18 5.64 9.54 550 <50 <0.5 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
06/30/05 5.77 9.41 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- - - - - -
09/26/05 6.57 8.61 190 560 * <0.50" <0.50* <0.50! <0.50* - - - - . - -
12/27/05 7.89 7.29 <50 26" <0.50" 2.5° <0.50" <0.50* - - - - - - -
06/02/06 5.33 9.85 <50 <25t <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" - ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/21/06 6.37 8.81 <49 - <0.50" <0.50* <0.50" <0.50* 0.18 ND All <0.50 5.0 0.85 <0.50 ND All*
06/04/07 6.36 8.82 <47 - <0.50" 1.8* 0.57* 2.8" 0.16 ND All <0.50" 2.9 0.52 <0.50 ND All
12/05/07 7.03 8.15 - - <0.50" <0.50* <0.50" <0.50* 0.46 ND All <0.50 3.9 0.98 <0.50 ND All®
12/14/07 6.86 8.32 <48 - -- - - - 0.49 - - - - - -
06/16/08 6.61 8.57 <50 - <050' <050 <0.50" <1.0* 0.07 ND All <0.50 35 0.78 <0.50 ND All
MW-2  03/01/05 15.21 5.60 9.61 <50 <50 <0.5 0.53 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
06/30/05 5.84 9.37 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - - - -
09/26/05 6.63 8.58 <50 <25* <0.50" <0.50* <0.50" <0.50* - - - - - - -
12/27/05 6.01 9.20 110 320" <0.50" 2.9° <0.50* <0.50" - - - - - - -
06/02/06 5.34 9.87 <50 <25t <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" - ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/21/06 6.43 8.78 <49 - <0.50" <0.50" <0.50* <0.50" 0.08 ND All® <0.50 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
06/04/07 6.40 8.81 <47 - <0.50" 1.4* <0.50" 2.2t 2.13 ND All <0.50 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/05/07 7.10 8.11 - - <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" 0.51 ND All <0.50 35 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/14/07 7.00 8.21 <48 - -- - -- - 0.47 -- - - - - -
06/16/08 6.56 8.65 <50 - <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" <1.0 0.51 ND All <0.50 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
MW-3  03/01/05 15.11 5.71 9.40 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
06/30/05 6.11 9.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - - - -
09/26/05 6.93 8.18 <50 <25t <0.50" <0.50* <0.50! <0.50* - - - . . - -
12/27/05 6.28 8.83 <50 29" <0.50" 2.9%2 <0.50" <0.50* - - - - - - -
06/02/06 5.69 9.42 <50 <25t <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" - ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/21/06 6.72 8.39 <48 - <050' <050 <050' <050 0.15 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
06/04/07 6.72 8.39 <48 - <0.50" 1.7* 0.52* 2.8 0.33 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.66 ND All
12/05/07 7.34 7.77 - - <050' <050 <050' <050 0.57 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/14/07 7.20 7.91 <48 - -- - -- - 0.54 - - - - . -
06/16/08 6.96 8.15 <50 - <050' <050 <0.50" <1.0* 1.88 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
MW-4  03/01/05 15.02 5.30 9.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - - - - - - -
06/30/05 5.56 9.46 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - - - -
09/26/05 6.40 8.62 <50 <25* <0.50" <0.50* <0.50" <0.50* - - - - - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Searway Property

649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Xlyenes
Ethyl- total Fuel Vinyl Other
Well Depthto Groundwater  TPHss TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene EPA  Dissolved Oxygenates Chloride PCE TCE Chloroform VOCs
Well Date  Elevation Water Elevation EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 8020 Oxygen EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B
Number Sampled (ft, MSL)  (ft) (ft, MSL) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-4  12/27/05 5.64 9.38 <50 <25" <0.50" 3.1 <0.50°  <0.50" - - - - - - -
(cont)  06/02/06 4.90 10.12 <50 <25" <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" <0.50" - ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/21/06 6.13 8.89 <48 -- <0.50" <0.50* <0.50" <0.50* 0.13 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
06/04/07 6.21 8.81 <48 - <0.50" 2.4* 0.62" 3.3 2.16 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/05/07 6.86 8.16 - -- <0.50" <0.50* <0.50" <0.50* 0.46 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/14/07 6.70 8.32 <48 -- - -- - -- 0.44 - -- -- -- - -
06/16/08 6.43 8.59 <50 -- <0.50" <0.50* <0.50" <1.0' 0.47 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
MW-5 03/01/05  14.79 5.06 9.73 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -- -- -- - -
06/30/05 5.24 9.55 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - -- -- -- - -
09/26/05 6.11 8.68 <50 <25' <0.50" <050 <0.50'  <0.50" - - - - - - -
12/27/05 5.35 9.44 <50 <25 <0.50" 3.4 <050  <0.50* - - - - - - -
06/02/06 4.70 10.09 <50 <25' <0.50" <050 <0.50'  <0.50"  ND Al ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/21/06 5.91 8.88 <48 - <0.50"  <0.50 <0.50"  <0.50" 0.16 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.92 ND Al
06/04/07 5.87 8.92 <47 -- <0.50" 1.8* <0.50" 2.3t 0.51 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/05/07 6.62 8.17 - - <0.50"  <0.50" <0.50'  <0.50 0.38 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
12/14/07 6.48 8.31 <48 -- - -- - -- 0.31 - -- -- -- - -
06/16/08 6.15 8.64 <50 - <0.50"  <0.50" <0.50" <10 0.56 ND All <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND All
Notes:
TPHss = total petroleum hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent 3 = laboratory noted atypical chromatographic pattern
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline 4 = Styrene at 0.55 ppb
PCE = tetrachloroethene 5 = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether at 1.0 ppb
TCE = trichloroethene 6 = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.61 ppb
VOCs = volatile organic compounds
ft =feet
MSL =mean sea level
ppb = parts per billion
ppm = parts per million
EPA 8015 = analysis performed according to EPA Method 8015 modified, unless otherwise noted
EPA 8020 = analyses performed according to EPA Method 8020, unless otherwise noted
< =not detected at or above specified detection limit shown
-- =not analyzed
ND = not detected

1 = analyzed according to EPA Method 8260B

2 = compound detected in laboratory method blank; considered laboratory contamination
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